H.R. No. 1204

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, London Bryan of Brazoria distinguished herself by
- 2 winning a mutton bustin' championship at the 2019 Houston Livestock
- 3 Show and Rodeo; and
- WHEREAS, A nightly crowd favorite event at the Houston rodeo,
- 5 mutton bustin' features young sheep-riding contestants; more than
- 6 260 youth participated in the 2019 competition; and
- 7 WHEREAS, The six-year-old London competed at the NRG Stadium
- 8 on March 13; hanging on tight, she stayed onboard to win the
- 9 evening's championship and a silver belt buckle; an animal lover,
- 10 she next plans to take up horseback riding; and
- 11 WHEREAS, With her impressive demonstration of skill and
- 12 determination, London Bryan has brought great pride to her family,
- 13 and she is indeed deserving of special recognition; now, therefore,
- 14 be it
- RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas
- 16 Legislature hereby congratulate London Bryan on winning a mutton
- 17 bustin' championship at the 2019 Houston Livestock Show and Rodeo
- 18 and extend to her sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it
- 19 further
- 20 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 21 prepared for London Bryan as an expression of high regard by the
- 22 Texas House of Representatives.

Bonnen of Brazoria

H.R. No. 1204

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1204 was adopted by the House on April 26, 2019, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House